postretirement plans, measured as the difference between the fair value of the plan assets and the benefit obligation.
 SFAS 158 also requires an entity to recognize changes in the funded status of a defined benefit postretirement plan
within accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax, to the extent such changes are not recognized in earnings
as components of periodic net benefit cost.  The requirement to recognize the funded status of a benefit plan and the
disclosure requirements of SFAS 158 are effective as of the end of the fiscal year ending after December 15, 2006.  As
such, the Company adopted this portion of SFAS 158 as of December 31, 2006.  The requirement to measure the plan
assets and benefit obligations as of the date of the employer�s fiscal year-end statement of financial position is effective
for fiscal years ending after December 15, 2008.  The Company currently measures its plan assets and benefit
obligation as of December 31.  The following table summarizes the incremental effects of the initial adoption of SFAS
158 on the Company�s Consolidated Balance Sheet at December 31, 2006:

Before adoption
of SFAS 158

SFAS 158
adjustments

After adoption
of SFAS 158

(in thousands)

Other current assets

$

29,395

$

(26)

$

29,369
Total current assets 835,576 (26) 835,550
Other assets, net 41,996 (304) 41,692
Total assets 1,180,768 (330) 1,180,438
Accrued salaries and related costs 43,790 87 43,877
Total current liabilities 547,963 87 548,050
Deferred income taxes 24,143 (270) 23,873

Edgar Filing: EGL INC - Form 10-K

133

Other noncurrent liabilities 23,328 8,216 31,544
Total liabilities 752,591 8,033 760,624
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (4,516) (8,363) (12,879)
Total shareholders� equity 426,416 (8,363) 418,053
Total liabilities and shareholders� equity 1,180,768 (330) 1,180,438

Cash and cash equivalents

The Company considers all highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less to be cash
equivalents.  Cash equivalents are carried at cost, which approximates market value.  Cash overdrafts were $13.9
million and $7.3 million at December 31, 2006 and 2005, respectively, and were classified as trade payables on the
Company�s consolidated balance sheet and as a part of short-term debt in the Company�s consolidated statement of cash
flows.

F-11

Edgar Filing: EGL INC - Form 10-K

134

EGL, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004